

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
TOWN OF SEABROOK  
TOWN WARRANT FOR 2009**

To the inhabitants of the Town of Seabrook, in the County of Rockingham, in said State, qualified to vote in Town affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet in the auditorium of the Seabrook Community Center, U.S. Route 1 (Lafayette Road) on Tuesday, February 3, 2009, at 7:00 o'clock in the evening to participate in the first session of the 2009 Annual Town Meeting.

And, you are hereby notified that the polls will be open in the auditorium of the Seabrook Community Center, U.S. Route 1 (Lafayette Road) on Tuesday, March 10, 2009, at 7:00 o'clock in the forenoon, and you may cast your ballots on the official ballot questions below, until at least 7:00 o'clock in the evening of the same day.

Further, you are notified that the Moderator will process the absentee ballots beginning at 1:00 o'clock in the afternoon on Tuesday, March 10, 2009, pursuant to RSA 659:49.

**ARTICLE 1**

To select by non-partisan ballot:

one (1) Selectman and Assessor for a term of three (3) years;  
one (1) Trustee of the Trust Funds for a term of three (3) years;  
two (2) members of the Planning Board for a term of three (3) years;  
one (1) member of the Budget Committee for a term of three (3) years;  
one (1) member of the Budget Committee for a term of one (1) year;  
one (1) member of the Board of Library Trustees for a term of three (3) years;  
three (3) Constables for a term of one (1) year;  
one (1) Tax Collector for a term of three (3) years;  
one (1) Moderator for a term of two (2) years;

**ARTICLE 2**

Are you in favor of amendment #1 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Amendment #1 - add the following to the definition of "accessory building" in Article II of the Zoning Ordinance:

"An accessory building shall be no larger than the standard two-car garage not to exceed 1,080 square feet, and must conform to the general building design of the neighborhood."

**NOTE:** Amendment limits size of accessory buildings.

### **ARTICLE 3**

Are you in favor of amendment #2 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Amendment #2 – add the following to Article II of the Zoning Ordinance:

“Impacted Area: Any area altered from its current state.”

**NOTE:** Amendment defines “impacted area”.

### **ARTICLE 4**

Are you in favor of amendment #3 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Amendment #3 – add the following to the end of Article VII section B of the Zoning Ordinance:

“In the event the property is sold, the Special Exemption shall expire.”

**NOTE:** Amendment rescinds permission for a family apartment when the property is sold.

### **ARTICLE 5**

Are you in favor of amendment #4 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Amendment #4 – add the following to Article X of the Zoning Ordinance:

“F – Historic Stone Walls – no person shall deface, alter, the location of or remove any stone wall which was made for the purpose of marking the boundary of lots or recording lots of record, or which borders any road in the Town of Seabrook except upon written permission of the Planning Board and the Board of Selectmen.”

**NOTE:** Amendment protects stone walls that run along property lines.

### **ARTICLE 6**

Are you in favor of amendment #5 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Amendment #5 – add the following to Article XIV of the Zoning Ordinance:

“G – In all water resource areas such as ponds, streams, wetlands, and their associated buffers, only potash and slow release lime shall be used for soil amenities.”

**NOTE:** Amendment limits use of fertilizer near ponds, streams and wetlands.

## **ARTICLE 7**

Are you in favor of amendment #6 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance to enact a small wind energy systems ordinance in accordance with RSA 674:62-66, and the purposes outlined in RSA 672:I-III-a. (Official copies of the entire proposal for amendment #6 to the zoning ordinance as recommended by the Planning Board are on file and available to the public in the Town Clerk's office).

**NOTE:** Amendment regulates wind turbines.

## **ARTICLE 8**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Eighty Nine Thousand Dollars (\$289,000) for the purpose of replacing the I-95 water main serving the Town. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.09 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

**NOTE:** Existing 12-inch water main crossing I-95 from Folly Mill Road on west side of Town to Folly Mill Road on east side of Town is broken and out of service requiring immediate replacement for public safety and health. This water main is one of only three water transmission lines that bring water from the Town water wells on the west side of Town to the east side of Town. If the water main is not replaced the ability to serve areas of Town east of I-95 with drinking water and fire flows for fire protection is restricted.

## **ARTICLE 9**

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session of this meeting, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling Eighteen Million Forty Thousand Three Hundred Forty Nine dollars (\$18,040,349)? Should this article be defeated, the default operating budget shall be \$17,957,435 dollars which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town or by law, or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only. (Estimated \$4.60 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (The Budget Committee recommended a Budget of \$17,960,349 which has an estimated \$4.58 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

**NOTE:** This operating budget warrant article does not include appropriations contained in **ANY** other warrant articles.

## **ARTICLE 10**

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached between the Board of Selectmen and the Seabrook Professional Firefighters Association for the period April 1, 2009 through March 31, 2010, and furthermore to raise and appropriate the sum of Forty Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Three Dollars (\$42,253.00) to fund the costs associated with this agreement for fiscal year 2009. The increased cost for fiscal year 2010 would be \$14,085 through March 31, 2010. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

**NOTE:** 1-year contract, provides 3% wage increase in 2009; no wage increase was provided in 2008.

## **ARTICLE 11**

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached between the Board of Selectmen and the Seabrook Police Association for the period April 1, 2009 through March 31, 2011; and furthermore to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Six Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Eight Dollars (\$36,968.00) to fund the costs associated with this agreement for fiscal year 2009. The increased cost for fiscal year 2010 would be \$52,941.00, and the increased cost for fiscal year 2011 would be \$14,765.00 through March 31, 2011. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

**NOTE:** 2-year contract, provides 3% wage increase in 2009 (year 1) and 3% wage increase in 2010 (year 2); no wage increase has been provided since 2005.

## **ARTICLE 12**

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached between the Board of Selectmen and the Seabrook Supervisory Employees' Association for the period April 1, 2009 through March 31, 2010 and furthermore to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Eight Dollars (\$30,508) to fund the costs associated with this agreement for fiscal year 2009. The increased cost for fiscal year 2010 would be \$9,520 through March 31, 2010. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

**NOTE:** 1-year contract, provides 3% wage increase in 2009; no wage increase has been provided since 2005.

## **ARTICLE 13**

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached between the Board of Selectmen and the Seabrook Employees' Association for the period April 1, 2009 through March 31, 2010, and furthermore to raise and appropriate the sum of Seventy Three Thousand One Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$73,175.00) to fund the costs associated with this agreement for fiscal year 2009. The increased cost for fiscal year 2010 would be \$21,075 through March 31, 2010. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.02 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

**NOTE:** 1-year contract, provides 3% wage increase in 2009; no wage increase was provided in 2008.

## **ARTICLE 14**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Forty One Thousand Thirty Dollars (\$141,030.00) for the cost of Seabrook's contribution to local human service agencies as set forth herein and listed below: (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.05 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

<u>Human Service Agency</u>	<u>Agency Request</u>	<u>Board of Selectmen Recommended</u>	<u>Budget Committee Recommended</u>
A Safe Place	\$5500	\$5500	\$5500
Aids Response of the Seacoast	\$2500	\$2500	\$2500
Area Homecare & Family Services	\$4500	\$4500	\$4500
Big Brother/Big Sisters of the Seacoast	\$8200	\$8200	\$8200
Child & Family Service	\$3000	\$3000	\$3000
Child Advocacy Center	\$1000	\$1000	\$1000
Community Diversion	\$2160	\$2160	\$2160
Cross Roads	\$3300	\$3300	\$3300
Easter Seals – Snow Clearance	\$10000	\$10000	\$10000
Families First Health and Support Center	\$7500	\$7500	\$7500
Great Bay Chapter American Red Cross	\$1250	\$1250	\$1250
Lamprey Health Care	\$3100	\$3100	\$3100
Retired & Senior Volunteer Program	\$1300	\$1300	\$1300
Richie McFarland Children’s Fund	\$6300	\$6300	\$6300
Rockingham Cty Adult Tutorial Program	\$1000	\$1000	\$1000
Rockingham County Community Action	\$42700	\$42700	\$42700
Rockingham County Nutrition Program	\$6762	\$6762	\$6762
Seacare Health Services	\$2000	\$2000	\$2000
Seacoast Hospice	\$4000	\$4000	\$4000
Seacoast Mental Health Center	\$4000	\$4000	\$4000
Seacoast Visiting Nurses Center	\$13941	\$13941	\$13941
Sexual Assault Support Services	\$1517	\$1517	\$1517
Seacoast Diversion Program	\$5000	\$5000	\$5000

**ARTICLE 15**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Thousand Dollars (\$30,000.00) to be used for the purchase of library materials, including, but not limited to books for children, young adults and adults; large print books, reference books, magazines, newspapers, books on tape, DVD’s, CD’s and videos. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

**ARTICLE 16**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$60,000.00) for the purchase and equipping of two (2) marked police cruisers, and to authorize the sale or trade of two (2) police cruisers. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicles are acquired by the Town and fully equipped or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.02 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

## **ARTICLE 17**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Two Thousand Dollars (\$22,000.00) for the purpose of renovating the second floor of the Police Station to house the detectives unit. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

## **ARTICLE 18**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty Thousand One Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$50,150.00) for the purpose of rehabilitating Town water well-gravel pack #2. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.02 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

**NOTE:** Repairs to return well to previous pumping capacity.

## **ARTICLE 19**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Nine Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$29,611.00) for the replacement of the 1997 Chevrolet 2WD Utility Service Truck for the Water Department, and to authorize the sale or trade of said 1997 vehicle. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicle is acquired by the Town and fully equipped or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

## **ARTICLE 20**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) for Phase II of updating the Town of Seabrook Master Plan. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years whichever occurs first. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.003 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

**NOTE:** Phase I of updating master plan initiated in 2008.

## **ARTICLE 21**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$160,000.00) for improvements to Town streets consisting of pavement overlays and adjustments to associated structures. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the projects are completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be offset by a State Highway Block Grant estimated to be One Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Six Hundred Forty-Five Dollars (\$134,645.00) and the balance to be funded by a transfer of up to Twenty Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars (\$25,355.00) from the Transportation Improvement Special Revenue Fund. (Majority vote required) (Recommended

by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

#### **ARTICLE 22**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00) for design and construction of drainage improvements of Town streets. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the projects are completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00) from the Transportation Improvement Special Revenue Fund. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

#### **ARTICLE 23**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Dollars (\$37,400.00) for the purchase and equipping of a 4WD Pick-up Truck with plow for the Sewer Department, and to authorize the sale or trade of the existing 1999 Chevrolet 3/4 Ton Pick-up. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicle is acquired by the Town and fully equipped or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

#### **ARTICLE 24**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars (\$29,700.00) for the purchase and equipping of a 2WD Pick-up Truck for the Sewer Department, and to authorize the sale or trade of the existing 1997 Dodge 3/4 Ton Pick-up. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicle is acquired by the Town and fully equipped or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

#### **ARTICLE 25**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00) for the design and installation of replacement heating/air conditioning system for the game room at the Seabrook Community Center. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

#### **ARTICLE 26**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) to be used for the restoration of cemetery monuments, markers and structures within Town cemeteries. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.002 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

**NOTE:** Article submitted by the Cemetery Restoration Committee.

## **ARTICLE 27**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,500.00) for the Council on Aging to continue providing transportation programs, which assists non-driving handicapped and/or elderly residents of Seabrook. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the contribution is completed or in four (4) years, whichever occurs first. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.001 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

## **ARTICLE 28**

To see if the Town will vote to establish a revolving fund pursuant to RSA 31:95-h, for the purpose of police special details. All revenues received for police special details will be deposited into the fund, and the money in the fund shall be allowed to accumulate from year to year, and shall not be considered part of the Town's general fund unreserved fund balance. The Town Treasurer shall have custody of all moneys in the fund, and shall pay out the same only upon order of the governing body and no further approval is required by the legislative body to expend. Such funds may be expended only for the purpose for which the fund was created. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

**NOTE:** All costs of police special details are paid by private parties requesting police details, not property taxes.

## **ARTICLE 29**

To see if the Town will vote to establish a revolving fund pursuant to RSA 31:95-h, for the purpose of ambulance services. All revenues received for ambulance services will be deposited into the fund, and the money in the fund shall be allowed to accumulate from year to year, and shall not be considered part of the Town's general fund unreserved fund balance. Further, to see if the Town will vote to terminate the Capital Reserve Fund established by the passage of Article 12 of the 1998 Town Meeting and to transfer the monies contained in said fund to this revolving fund. The Town Treasurer shall have custody of all moneys in the fund, and shall pay out the same only upon order of the governing body and no further approval is required by the legislative body to expend. Such funds may be expended only for the purpose for which the fund was created. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

**NOTE:** Allows ambulance fees to be used for ambulance operating services in addition to replacement of ambulance vehicles. Once fees are set aside for replacement of ambulance vehicles, available funds may begin to be used for ambulance operating services such as equipment replacement (cardiac defibrillators and heart monitors), ambulance medical supplies, fuel, vehicle maintenance, training, personnel call-backs and ambulance billing costs. These costs are presently financed by property taxes and this Article would allow some of these costs to no longer have to be financed by property taxes.

### **ARTICLE 30**

To see if the Town will vote to amend Chapter 92, Section 1 of the Code of the Town of Seabrook which reads “All purchases of supplies, materials and services, including professional services, other than legal services, the cost of which is estimated to exceed \$5,000 shall be purchased only after competitive sealed bids or sealed written professional proposals have been solicited”; to be amended by changing the dollar amount from \$5,000.00 to \$25,000.00. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

**NOTE:** Changes dollar amount for bidding purchases. Dollar amount has not been changed for 20 years.

### **ARTICLE 31**

Shall the Town vote to establish deed restrictions on the following undeveloped parcels of land owned by the Town to prevent development for the purposes of flood protection, stormwater management, and wildlife habitat protection. The deed restrictions will not restrict hunting or historical harvesting. Parcels which will be deed restricted are as follows and maps highlighting the lots are available on file and to the public in the Town Clerk’s Office:

- Map 13, Lots 45 – 3, 71;
- Map 15, Lots 8-99, 10-11, 103-100, 103-200, 103-300, 103-400, 103-500;
- Map 16, Lots 56-5, 59-1, 94, 95, 103, 93;
- Map 17, Lots 6, 8, 39, 40, 41, 103, 103-6, 103-7, 103-8, 103-9, 103-10;
- Map 21, Lot 22-23;
- Map 26, Lots 51, 77, 112, 113

**NOTE:** Article submitted by the Conservation Commission.

### **ARTICLE 32 – CITIZENS PETITION**

Upon the petition of Lita Brown and other legal voters of the Town: “To see if the Town will vote to modify the elderly exemption from property tax in the Town of Seabrook, beginning with the 2009 tax year, based on assessed value, for qualified taxpayers, to be as follows: for a person 65 year of age up to 75 years, \$125,000; for a person 75 years of age up to 80 years, \$150,000; for a person 80 years of age or older \$175,000. To qualify the person must have been a New Hampshire resident for at least 3 consecutive years, own the real estate individually or jointly, or if the real estate is owned by such person’s spouse, they must have been married for at least 5 years. In addition, the taxpayer must have a net income of not more than \$35,000 or, if married, a combined net income of not more than \$47,000; and own net assets not in excess of \$185,000, excluding the value of the person’s residence.” (Submitted by petition) (Not recommended by the Budget Committee) (Majority vote required).

### **ARTICLE 33 – CITIZENS PETITION**

Upon the petition of Charles Felch and other legal voters of the Town: “To see if the Town will vote to modify its assessment plans for Map 25, Lot 11 based on a new survey by Millenium Engineering, Inc. dated November 10, 2008 and revised February 2, 2009 entitled “A Proposed Layout for the End of Cross Beach Road” and which shows Parcel A reflecting the area that needs to be deeded from the Town to abutter to modify the tax map and the title to the abutter as follows:

- A. To see if the Town will vote to discontinue a portion of Cross Beach Road, a Class V highway, said portion being 380 square feet on the southerly side of Cross Beach Road, said section to no longer be recognized by the Town of Seabrook as the Cross Beach Right of Way. Said discontinued portion shall be deeded to Charles W. Felch, Sr. (Assessor’s Map 25, Lot 11), the abutter to said Right of Way. Said discontinuance shall be in accordance with the provisions of RSA 231:43 and that any public utilities including drainage shall be preserved in its current location in accordance with RSA 231:46.

### **ARTICLE 34 – CITIZENS PETITION**

Upon the petition of Elliot Eaton and other legal voters of the Town: “To see if the Town will vote to change the existing Seabrook Recreation Commission members from five members with four alternates to seven members with two alternates.” (Submitted by petition) (Majority vote required).

### **ARTICLE 35 – CITIZENS PETITION**

Upon the petition of Forrest Carter and other legal voters of the Town: “To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$2,500 to be used for the repair of cement encasements/concrete repairs to all Town cemeteries.” (Submitted by petition) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee).

**NOTE:** (\$0.001 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

### **ARTICLE 36 – CITIZENS PETITION**

Upon the petition of Forrest Carter and other legal voters of the Town: “To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$205,000 to obtain the property that abuts Governor Weare Park and Fogg’s Lane. The property is 205 feet wide by 600 feet for the purpose of expanding Governor Weare Park to include but limiting to constructing a football field, lacrosse field and to make the park more handicap accessible.” (Submitted by petition) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee).

**NOTE:** (\$0.07 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

Given under our hands and seals the \_\_\_\_ day of January, 2009.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

\_\_\_\_\_  
Robert S. Moore, Chairman

\_\_\_\_\_  
Brendan Kelly, Vice Chairman

\_\_\_\_\_  
Aboul B. Khan, Clerk

A true copy of warrant, ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Robert S. Moore, Chairman

\_\_\_\_\_  
Brendan Kelly, Vice Chairman

\_\_\_\_\_  
Aboul B. Khan, Clerk

We hereby certify that we gave notice to the inhabitants, within named, to meet at the time and place and for the purposes within named, by posting an attested copy of the within Warrant at the place of meeting within named, and a like attested copy at the Post Office and the Town Hall, being public places in said Town of Seabrook this \_\_\_\_ day of January, 2009.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
Rockingham, ss

January \_\_\_\_, 2009

Personally appeared the above named Selectmen of the Town of Seabrook and swore that the above was true to the best of their knowledge and belief.

Before me,

\_\_\_\_\_  
Justice of the Peace/Notary Public  
My commission expires: June 22, 2010